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590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 801
Tamuning, Guam 96913 @ USA By
(671) 475-3406 ® (671) 477-3390 (Fax)
MWW W.0a8 ol Org
i Attorneys for the People of Guam
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGATNA, GUAM
0-21
PEOPLE OF GUAM, ) S.C. Criminal Case No. af 0 5 4 z
) GPD Report No. 21-25533/26221
)
Vs. ) Charges:
| )
| JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS, )y1) THEFT
t DOB: 03/18/1956 ) (As a 2™ Degree Felony)
) Special Allegation: Vulnerable Victim
Defendant. )2) FORGERY
) (As a 3" Degree Felony) 5 counts
) Special Allegation: Vulnerable Victim
) 5 counts
)}3) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE I
) CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
) (As a 3" Degree Felony)

MAGISTRATE’S COMPLAINT
The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS of certain

crimes committed as follows:
FIRST CHARGE
On or between the period September 13, 2021, through October 17,2021, inclusive, in Guam,
JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did knowingly commit the offense of Theft (As a 2™ Degree
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exceeding $1,500.00, pursuant to one scheme or course of conduct, in violation of 9 GCA §§

| 43.30(a) and 43.20(a) and (f), as amended.
3 SPECIAL ALLEGATION
4 Vulnerable Victim
On or between the period September 13, 2021, through October 17, 2021,
5| inclusive, in Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did knowingly commit a crime
: of Theft (As a 2™ Degree Felony), as alleged in the First Charge above, to a
6 ; vuinerable victim, that is, Mildred S. Lujan, an elderly person or senior citizen who
71 is fifty-five years old or older at the time of the crime committed upon her under the
1 language of 9 GCA § 80.37.3(a) and (c)(1).
8
9 SECOND CHARGE
10 Count One
i On or about October 3, 2021, Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did knowingly commit
12
l the offense of Forgery (As a 3" Degree Felony), in that she did, unlawfully and with the intent to
13
) defraud and injure Mildred S. Lujan with knowledge that a fraud and injury to be perpetrated by
14 |
JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS, falsely completes a written instrument by transforming through
15
adding, inserting or changing matter, an incomplete written instrument into a complete one, without
16
- ‘ the authority of anyone entitled to grant it, that is: personal check #424 drawn on Mildred S. Lujan's
18 First Hawaiian checking account, so that the complete written instrument falsely appears or purports
19 to be in all respects an authentic creation of its ostensible maker or authorized by her, in violation
2 | of 9 GCA § 46.10(2)(2).
21 SPECIAL ALLEGATION
Vulnerable Victim
22 | Count One

On or about October 3, 2021, in Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did
knowingly commit a crime of Forgery (As a 3™ Degree Felony), as alleged in the
Second Charge, Count One above, to a vulnerable victim, that is, Mildred S. Lujan,
an elderly person or senior citizen who is fifty-five years old or older at the time of
the crime committed upon her under the language of 9 GCA §§ 80.37.3(a) and (c)(1).
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Count Two

On or about October 9, 2021, Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS, did knowingly commit
the offense of Forgery (As a 3™ Degree Felony), in that she did, unlawfully and with the intent to
defraud and injure Mildred S. Lujan with knowledge that a fraud and injury to be perpetrated by
JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS, falsely completes a written instrument by transforming through
adding, inserting or changing matter, an incomplete written instrument into a complete one, without
the authority of anyone entitled to grant it, that is: personal check #429 drawn on Mildred S. Lujan's
First Hawaiian checking account, so that the complete written instrument falsely appears or purports
to be in all respects an authentic creation of its ostensible maker or authorized by her, in violation
of 9 GCA § 46.10(a)(2).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION
Vulnerable Victim
Count Two

On or about October 9, 2021, in Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did
knowingly commit a crime of Forgery (As a 3™ Degree Felony), as alleged in the
Second Charge, Count Two above, to a vulnerable victim, that is, Mildred S. Lujan,
an elderly person or senior citizen who is fifty-five years old or older at the time of
the crime committed upon her under the language of 9 GCA §§ 80.37.3(a) and (c)(1).

Count Three
On or about October 10, 2021, Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did knowingly

commit the offense of Forgery (As a 3™ Degree Felony), in that she did, unlawfully and with the

| intent to defraud and injure Mildred S. Lujan with knowledge that a fraud and injury to be
perpetrated by JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS, falsely completes a written instrument by

transforming through adding, inserting or changing matter, an incomplete written instrument into

| a complete one, without the authority of anyone entitled to grant it, that is: personal check #430

| drawn on Mildred S. Lujan's First Hawaiian checking account, so that the complete written

| instrument falsely appears or purports to be in all respects an authentic creation of its ostensible

maker or authorized by her, in violation of 9 GCA § 46.10(a)(2).
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION
Vulnerable Victim
Count Three

On or about October 9, 2021, in Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did
knowingly commit a crime of Forgery (As a 3™ Degree Felony), as alleged in the
Second Charge, Count Three above, to a vulnerable victim, that is, Mildred S. Lujan,
an elderly person or senior citizen who is fifty-five years old or older at the time of
the crime committed upon her under the language of 9 GCA §§ 80.37.3(a) and (c)(1).

Count Four

On or about September 9, 2021, Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did knowingly
commit the offense of Forgery (As a 3 Degree Felony), in that she did, unlawfully and with the
intent to defraud and injure Mildred S. Lujan with knowledge that a fraud and injury to be
perpetrated by JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS, falsely completes a written instrument by
transforming through adding, inserting or changing matter, an incomplete written instrument into
a complete one, without the authority of anyone entitled to grant it, that is: personal check #477
drawn on Mildred S. Lujan’s First Hawaiian checking account, so that the complete written
instrument falsely appears or purports to be in all respects an authentic creation of its ostensible
maker or authorized by her, in violation of 9 GCA § 46.10(a)(2).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION
Vulnerable Victim
Count Four

On or about September 9, 2021, in Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS
did knowingly commit a crime of Forgery (As a 3™ Degree Felony), as alleged in the
Second Charge, Count Four above, to a vulnerable victim, that is, Mildred S. Lujan,
an elderly person or senior citizen who is fifty-five years old or older at the time of
the crime committed upon her under the language of 9 GCA §§ 80.37.3(a) and (c)(1).

Count Five
On or about September 21, 2021, Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did knowingly
commit the offense of Forgery (As a 3™ Degree Felony), in that she did, unlawfully and with the
intent to defraud and injure Mildred S. Lujan with knowledge that a fraud and injury to be
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| perpetrated by JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS, falsely completes a written instrument by
i transforming through adding, inserting or changing matter, an incomplete written instrument into
B complete one, without the authority of anyone entitled to grant it, that is: personal check #478
drawn on Mildred S. Lujan’s First Hawaiian checking account, so that the complete written
instrument falsely appears or purports to be in all respects an authentic creation of its ostensible
maker or authorized by her, in violation of 9 GCA § 46.10(a)(2).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION
Vulnerable Victim
Count Five

On or about October 9, 2021, in Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did
knowingly commit a crime of Forgery (As a 3™ Degree Felony), as alleged in the
Second Charge, Count Five above, to a vulnerable victim, that is, Mildred S. Lujan,
an elderly person or senior citizen who is fifty-five years old or older at the time of
the crime committed upon her under the language of 9 GCA §§ 80.37.3(a) and (c)(1).

THIRD CHARGE
On or about October 24, 2021, in Guam, JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS did knowingly

that she did unlawfully or knowingly possessed a Schedule II controlled substance, that is, an
| amphetamine-based substance, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 67.401.2(a) and (b).
Dated this day, Monday, October 25, 2021.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNLEY GENERAL

‘ Assistant Deputy Attorney General, Prosecution Division
| NO PRIORS
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

DECLARATION

COMES NOW DAVID RIVERA, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General who
avers upon information and belief that the following is true.

I have reviewed Guam Police Report numbers 21-25553 and 21-26221 submitted by Police
Officer Matias Lizama. Those reports have revealed the following:

On or about the period of September 13, 2021, to October 17, 2021, inclusive, in Guam,
JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS (“defendant™) filled in and completed the following blank checks
belonging to the First Hawaiian Bank checking account of 83 year old Mildred S. Lujan (“victim”):
# 424 dated October 3, 2021, # 429 dated October 9, 2021, # 430 dated October 10, 2021, # 477
dated September 9, 2021, and # 478 dated September 21, 2021. Defendant made said checks
payable to defendant and signed the victim’s name on each check without the permission or
authority of the victim to fill in any information that would complete said checks nor to sign the
name of the victim to said checks. The checks were cashed by the defendant and the total amount
of money stolen from the victim’s bank account with these checks was THIRTY THOUSAND
SIX HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS ($30,630.00). The defendant was interviewed on October
24, 2021, and at first claimed that the victim was old, had bad memory and sometimes made false
accusations. When confronted with the checks the defendant asserted her right to silence but when
informed that she was being arrested defendant blurted out that she could resolve the issue and
make things right and pleaded with the officer to give her a chance.

On or about October 24, 2021, in Guam, at the Tumon Tamuning Precinct Command,
officer Lizama conducted a search incident to arrest and found in the defendant’s wallet a small
resealable bag containing a crystalline substance of suspected methamphetamine which
presumptively tested positive for methamphetamine.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge JIREENA GABRIELE BLAS
with THEFT (As a Second Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA §§ 43.20 (a), (f) and 43.30 (a)
with a SPECIAL ALLEGATION OF VULNERABLE VICTIM SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT
pursuant to 9 GCA § 80.37.3, with 5 counts of FORGERY (As a Third Degree Felony) in violation
of 9 GCA §§ 46.10 (a)(2) with a SPECIAL ALLEGATION OF VULNERABLE VICTIM
SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT pursuant to 9 GCA § 80.37.3 and with POSSESSION OF A
SCHEDULE Il CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE in violation of 9 GCA §§67.401.2 (a) and (b).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 25th

day of October, 2021. Q %MA

DAVID RIVERA
Assistant Attorney General




